After the 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake, the building underwent significant seismic retrofitting. It 
was extremely well integrated into the structure that it is hardly noticeable yet effective. 
Businesses have come and gone, some of whom made alterations to the storefronts. The most 
noticeable one that is still intact is at 109 E. Main (Centonove), where practically none of the 
historic elements of the “storefront” remain*. We could not find any documentation that this 
modification was reviewed by the Historic Preservation Committee, by the way.

*To clarify this statement, it’s important to differentiate between the “storefront” and the “facade”,